



UNITED NATIONS

E/NL 1952/96-97
6 October 1952

LAWS AND REGULATIONS

PROMULGATED TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE
CONVENTION OF 13 JULY 1931 FOR LIMITING THE MANUFACTURE
AND REGULATING THE DISTRIBUTION OF NARCOTIC DRUGS, AS
AMENDED BY THE PROTOCOL OF 11 DECEMBER 1946

GOLD COAST

COMMUNICATED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF
THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN
AND NORTHERN IRELAND

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

In accordance with Article 21 of the Convention of 13 July 1931
for Limiting the Manufacture and Regulating the Distribution of Narcotic
Drugs, as amended by the Protocol of 11 December 1946, the Secretary-
General has the honour to communicate the following legislative text.

New York, 1952

Amendment to the Dangerous Drugs Ordinance
Page 282 - Supplement to the Gold Coast Gazette,
No. 38 dated 12th May, 1951.

The Dangerous Drugs Ordinance
(Cap. 60).

In section 2 after the definition of "Medicinal opium" the following definition shall be inserted -

"the Minister" means the Minister responsible for Health;".

In sections 3 and 4 for the word "Governor", wherever it occurs, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

In subsection (3) of section 8 for the words "Governor in Council", in both places where they occur, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

In section 9 and subsection (2) of section 10 for the word "Governor", wherever it occurs, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

In sections 11 and 14 for the words "Governor in Council", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

In subsections (1) and (3) of section 15, subsections (1) and (2) of section 16, subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 17, subsections (1) and (2) of section 18, section 19 and subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 20 for the words "Chief Secretary", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

In subsection (1) of section 21 for the word "Governor" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

In section 27 for the word "Governor", in the first two places where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word "Minister", and for the words "those expressed to be vested in the Governor in Council" there shall be substituted the words "the power to make regulations conferred by section 30".

In section 28 and the marginal note thereto and section 30 for the words "Governor in Council", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

In the Schedule for the words "Chief Secretary", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

Amendment to The Pharmacy and Poisons Ordinance,
1946 - Page 297 - Supplement to the Gold Coast
Gazette, No. 38 dated 12th May, 1951.

The Pharmacy and Poisons
Ordinance, 1946.

In section 3 after the definition of
"medicine for the internal treatment of human
ailments" the following definition shall be
inserted -

" 'the Minister' means the Minister
responsible for Health;".

In subsection (1) of section 6 and section
15 for the word "Governor", in both places
where it occurs, there shall be substituted
the word "Minister".

In paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of sec-
tion 32 and subsection (2) of section 49 for
the words "Governor in Council", in both
places where they occur, there shall be sub-
stituted the word "Minister".

In subsection (1) of section 74 and the
marginal note thereto and section 79 and the
marginal note thereto for the word "Governor",
wherever it occurs, there shall be substituted
the word "Minister".

In subsection (1) of section 80 for the
words "Governor in Council" there shall be sub-
stituted the word "Minister".